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VISION

Together we enrich lives by 
creating and nurturing financially 
empowered communities.

MISSION

We financially empower our 
members by connecting them 
to personalized advice and 
solutions. With passion and 
innovation, together we go 
beyond banking to create a 
thriving credit union and build 
brighter futures.

BRIGHT  
HORIZONS

G&F Financial Group has come 
a long way since our start as 
a fisherman’s credit union 77 
years ago. Along the way, we’ve 
expanded across the Lower 
Mainland, with 15 branches in 
seven cities, from Langley to 
Vancouver. Even though we 
continue to grow our reach within 
the local financial landscape, 

our core passion of providing 
personalized advice to our 
members has never wavered.

Approaching 31,000 members, 
soon-to-be 16 locations, and over 
$2.2 billion in total assets under 
administration, G&F proudly 
provides a full range of personal 
and business banking and wealth 
management solutions to our 
credit union members. We have 
over 200 employees who proudly 
represent G&F and who live 
and breathe our values in their 
interactions every day. Truly 
dedicated to making our local 
communities a better place,  
G&F employees are driven 
to support organizations and 
initiatives, such as the United 
Way of the Lower Mainland,  
the Crossroads Hospice Society 
and the BC Children’s Hospital 
Foundation that have such  
a positive impact in our  
local neighbourhoods. 

G&F is committed to working 
with our members to provide 
clarity in an ever-changing and 

complex financial world.  
From our suite of Smart Money 
Tools to our free financial literacy 
seminars in the community,  
we are here to give our members 
the confidence they need  
to take charge of their own 
financial futures.   

We stand with our members 
and we look forward to entering 
2018 with a clear focus and 
bright horizons. We are poised 
for growth, innovation and 
collaboration and we look 
forward to using the tremendous 
momentum we created in 2017 to 
propel us to new heights. 

As we look forward, we owe our 
heartfelt thanks to our members 
for trusting us to be a part of 
their life beyond banking™. 

Our vision and mission

Together we 
enrich lives 
by creating 
and nurturing 
financially 
empowered 
communities

Member meet-
and-greet at our  
West Richmond 
Branch
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A message from the Board of Directors and our Co-CEOs 

MAKING A  
DIFFERENCE

2017 was an amazing year for 
G&F. We surpassed our targets 
for loans, deposits and overall 
assets. We had truly record-
breaking success, which we 
shared back with our members 
and with our communities.  
We introduced Investment Equity 
Shares, which gave our members 
the opportunity to invest in 
our credit union and share our 
success. We also supported 
countless local organizations 
and initiatives through our G&F 

Financial Group Foundation, 
giving back and making a 
difference by enriching the lives 
of others. 

This year, G&F was focused on 
collaboration and we worked 
with a number of industry 
partners to leverage strength in 
numbers and reach new heights 
within the financial space. 
We positioned ourselves as 
thought leaders within impactful 
groups such as the Back Office 
Collaborative and the Risk 
Management Alliance to ensure 
that G&F held a critical seat at 

the table and was able to have 
a strong influence on decisions 
that would have an impact 
on our organization and our 
members. We also deepened our 
partnership between our G&F 
Wealth Management Team and 
Community Savings Credit Union, 
building relationships based on 
our investment expertise. 

Pictured left to right: William Kiss,  
Co-Chief Executive Officer;  
Lewis Bublé, President and Chair, 
Board of Directors; Jeff Shewfelt,  
Co-Chief Executive Officer

Metrotown 
Branch opened 

late 2017

At the 
intersection of 
innovation and 
expertise, G&F  
is passionate 
about 
empowering 
members
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GROW TH AND  
INNOVATION

2017 was a banner year for G&F 
in all areas of growth. Thanks to 
our successes, we were able 
to open a second boutique 
branch in the vibrant community 
of Metrotown in Burnaby. Like 
our Brentwood Branch, our 
Metrotown Branch focuses on 
the intersection of interactive 
technology and personalized 
advice and truly helps re-define 
what banking looks like for our 
members. Metrotown is our 
fourth branch in the Burnaby area 
and gives us the opportunity to 
strengthen our ties in that region.  

We welcomed 2,305 new 
members in 2017, bringing our 
total membership up to 30,969. 

Our assets increased by $194 
million, or 11.4% during the 
year to $1.9 billion. Our loans 
and deposits also outpaced 
our targets with growth of $256 
million, or 17.6%, and $186 
million, or 11.9%, respectively. 
Our wealth management division 
also had an amazing year and 
grew by $25 million, or 12.6%. 

Our organization continues on 
an amazing upward trajectory 
and has proven to be financially 
sound and successful in a volatile 
financial landscape. Through 
prudent planning and our agility 
to adjust to the needs of our 
members and the economic 
landscape, we struck a healthy 
balance between loan and 
deposit growth for the year. 

With our successful growth, we 
achieved record earnings from 
operations of $11.4 million. With 
a total comprehensive income 
of $9.2 million in 2017, our 
members’ equity grew by 10.3%, 
resulting in our capital adequacy 
ratio landing at 13.20% by year 
end, well in excess of the 8% 
regulatory requirement.  

As a result of our amazing 
financial performance, the Board 
of Directors approved a dividend 
of 4% on our member equity 
shares, 5% on our investment 
equity shares and we’re pleased 
to share our success with our 
members. Our newly added 
Investment Equity Shares 
produced returns of over $47,000 
to our members.

MEETING MEMBER  
NEEDS ONLINE  
 
Aligning with our commitment 
to meet our members’ needs in 
all of our platforms, we worked 
on a number of initiatives in 
2017 to improve our members’ 
online experience. 

Knowing that our members are 
on-the-go, we launched a robust 
and user-friendly mobile version 
of the G&F website, which 
provides our website information 
in a way that is more accessible 
for smart phones. We also gave 
members another way to connect 
with G&F from the comfort of 
their homes through our Video 
Chat platform – a face-to-face 
tool that gives members the 

opportunity to speak to one of 
our experts when and where it’s 
convenient for them. 

Giving members 
the tools 
they need to 
empower their 
own financial 
confidence 
is a G&F 

commitment and in 2017 we 
launched Smart Money Manager, 
a platform within online 
banking designed to give our 
members the big picture view 
of their finances. This platform 
helps our members create and 
manage their budgets and gain 
visibility into a holistic view of 
their financial situation. Having 
the ability to make informed 

decisions using Smart Money 
Manager empowers  
our members to meet their 
financial goals faster and with 
increased confidence.

 

NURTURING  
YOUNG LEADERS

G&F has always worked hard 
to provide growth, leadership 
and mentoring opportunities 
to young employees to help 
them take charge of their own 
careers. In October of 2017, G&F 
hosted the 2nd annual IGNITE 
Human Library, an event that 
brought together 49 young 
leaders in the finance industry 
under one roof to network with 
10 industry experts positioned 

IGNITE is important to me as it allows me to grow  
as a leader in a safe environment. I can take risks 
and get out of my comfort zone. And as the 
President of IGNITE, it has given me the  
opportunity to really elevate my own leadership 
journey. ~ Crystal Waugh, Assistant Branch Manager

Emerging 
Leaders 
trainees,  
Fall 2017

Consolidated assets 
(11.4% growth in 2017)

 2013  2014  2015   2016 2017

$1.20B $1.27B

$1.40B

$1.71B

$1.90B

Operating income 
(79.0% increase from 2016)

 2013  2014  2015   2016 2017

$4.34M
$3.28M $3.66M

$6.38M

$11.43M Employee engagement
* Employee Survey, conducted by  
Sentis Market Research Inc.

 2017 industry 2017 G&F
 benchmark results

70%

90%
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from operations back into local 
groups and initiatives in the 
form of donations, sponsorships, 
educational bursaries, 
scholarships and through our 
G&F Financial Group Foundation. 
G&F employees also worked 
tirelessly throughout the year to 
raise an additional $114,000 to 
support local charity groups. 

BRIGHT  
HORIZONS

As we look ahead into 2018,  
we are buoyed by the 
opportunities that are before 
us. We look forward to opening 
our new West End Branch in 
Vancouver, we will continue to 

explore strategic partnerships 
and, above all, we renew our 
dedication to work with our 
members to help them create 
their own bright horizons.  

We would like to take this 
opportunity to thank our Board 
of Directors for their passion, 
hard work and keen oversight 
in 2017. Thank you for helping 
us shape the direction of our 
organization and for giving us 
the opportunity to grow. We also 
want to extend our gratitude to 
our employees and thank them 
for their dedication and passion 
for bringing financial confidence 
to our members. G&F works 
hard to be a welcoming and 
inclusive workplace and our 2017 

employee engagement score  
of 90% (well above the 
benchmark of 70%) reflects the 
positive environment that we 
strive to achieve. 

We also want to extend our 
deepest thanks to our members 
for their trust, support and 
belief in G&F. In 2017, we had 
the privilege of empowering 
countless members to reach new 
levels of financial confidence and 
we look forward to strengthening 
these partnerships and 
welcoming new members to the 
G&F family in 2018. 

From left: Tyler 
McLean, G&F 
Financial Planner, 
Jeff Shewfelt, Co-
CEO, Canadian 
Senator Yonah 
Martin Overall, 
G&F Director, 
Sonia Virk

as ‘human books’. We strongly 
believe in giving our future 
leaders the opportunity to meet 
with, and learn from, the current 
influencers and look forward to 
hosting this event again in 2018.  

“IGNITE is important to me as 
it allows me to grow as a leader 
in a safe environment. I can take 
risks and get out of my comfort 
zone. And as the President of 
IGNITE, it has given me the 
opportunity to really elevate my 
own leadership journey.”  
– Crystal Waugh

Understanding that the world of 
finance is complex and changing, 
G&F invested nearly $250,000 
to give employees access to the 
courses and education they need 

to better serve our members. 
Across the organization, G&F 
employees completed nearly 
5,000 hours of learning and 
professional development. 

 

GIVE WHERE  
WE LIVE

G&F had a successful year in 
2017 and we were honoured 
to be able to share our success 
within our local neighbourhoods 
and communities. In 2017, 
we expanded our suite of 
Smart Money Tools to help 
our members learn, grow and 
become financially empowered. 
We gave over 800 people the 
opportunity to attend our free 

financial literacy seminars on 
topics ranging from how to 
create a successful financial plan 
to the ABC’s of investing. Many 
of these sessions were designed 
to help those new to Canada 
better understand how to 
achieve financial success in a new 
country. By using the translation 
tool on the G&F website, many 
of these attendees were able to 
access and understand financial 
information in the language of 
their choice – breaking down 
barriers and enhancing their 
financial confidence. 

A strong commitment to our 
communities is part of our DNA 
at G&F. In 2017, we invested 
$598,000 or 5.2% of our earnings 

Lewis Bublé
President and Chair,
Board of Directors

Jeff Shewfelt
Co-Chief Executive 
Officer

William Kiss
Co-Chief Executive 
Officer

2nd Annual 
IGNITE  Human 
Library event

Membership growth
Five year trend

 2013  2014  2015   2016 2017

26,675
27,808

29,247
30,027

30,969
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Banking made easy

Our membership continues to grow and 
with this we see the needs of our members 
shifting. More and more members are 
accessing their account information online, 
while they are on-the-go and when it’s 
convenient for them. We’ve made it easier 
for members to access and be aware of their 
financial picture by enhancing our mobile 
website, launching account alerts and our 
Smart Money Manager tool. 

G&F BY THE 
NUMBERS:

30,969 
members

26%  
increase in online  
banking logins

1,113,289 
total online  
banking logins

17%  
increase in  
transactions  
made via online 
banking

31%  
increase in G&F  
mobile app usage

38%  
increase in Deposit 
AnywhereTM transactions 
(remote cheque deposit)

3,663  
members have  
used free e-Transfers 
since August

22,000

20,000

18,000

16,000

14,000

12,000

10,000

Mobile App usage
Approximately 31% growth in both total usage and number of unique users

2016 2017

F A J A O D F A J A O D

2 out of 3 ATM 
transactions are made 
on the ding free® 
network –saving our 
members an estimated 
$200,000 in 2017.

Number of Interac e-Transfers
Debit transactions, January - December 2017

5,000

4,500

4,000

3,500

3,000

2,500

As of August 2017, all 
e-Transfers are FREE for 
personal accounts

J F M A M J J A S O N D

Deposit AnywhereTM transactions
38% increase in usage over 2016

1,600

1,400

1,200

1,000

800

600
2016 2017

F A J A O D F A J A O D

G&F launched Extended 
PAC (personal access 
codes) in 2017 to give 
members increased 
protection and security 
for online banking.



Financial literacy

G&F is dedicated to creating tools that 
promote financial confidence for our 
members. From our Smart Money Manager, 
Smart Money podcasts, to our interactive 
calculators–we helped our members take 
control of their financial futures in 2017. 
We also supported new Canadians with 
seminars on financial literacy that covered 
topics ranging from investing basics to 
saving for home ownership. 

Financial calculator use
831 members reviewed their finances  
with a G&F expert using our calculator tools

 0 50 100 150 200 250

debt reduction

home purchase

retirement saving

general saving

other

education

estate protection

estate planning
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2 out of 3 members 
are now using 
e-Statements, saving 
92.3 trees in 2017.

Launched in August 2017,  
Smart Money Manager 
is an online banking 
tool that gives members 
access to a ‘big picture’ 
view of their financial 
information through 
budget management and 
spending analysis options.  

G&F BY THE 
NUMBERS:

1,105 
off-site meetings  
with members

2,068 
Smart Money  
podcast listens

864 
attendees at our  
financial seminars  
and events

Financial 
strength 
gives us the 
momentum 
to grow
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R EP O R T O F THE IN DEPEN DENT 
AU D ITO R S O N THE SU M M A R IZE D 
CO NSO L I DATE D F IN A N CI A L

 
To the Members of Gulf and Fraser Fishermen’s 
Credit Union

The accompanying summarized consolidated 
financial statements of Gulf and Fraser 
Fishermen’s Credit Union, which comprise the 
summarized consolidated statement of financial 
position as at December 31, 2017, and the 
summarized consolidated statements of total 
comprehensive income and changes in members’ 
equity for the year then ended, are derived from 
the audited consolidated financial statements, 
prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards, of Gulf and Fraser 
Fishermen’s Credit Union as at and for the year 
ended December 31, 2017.

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on 
those consolidated financial statements in our 
report dated February 22, 2018.

The summarized consolidated financial statements 
do not contain all the disclosures required by 
International Financial Reporting Standards 
applied in the preparation of the audited 
consolidated financial statements of Gulf and 
Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union. Reading the 
summarized consolidated financial statements, 
therefore, is not a substitute for reading the 
audited consolidated financial statements of Gulf 
and Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union. 

Management’s Responsibility  
for the Summarized Consolidated  
Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of 
the summarized consolidated financial statements 
on the basis described in note 1. 

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
summarized consolidated financial statements 
based on our procedures, which were conducted 
in accordance with Canadian Auditing Standard 
(“CAS”) 810,, Engagements to Report on Summary 
Financial Statements.

Opinion

In our opinion, the summarized consolidated 
financial statements derived from the audited 
consolidated financial statements of the Gulf and 
Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union as at and for the 
year ended December 31, 2017 are a fair summary 
of those consolidated financial statements, on the 
basis described in note 1.

Chartered Professional Accountants 
February 22, 2018 
Vancouver, Canada

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILIT Y  
FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

These summarized consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared by the management of Gulf and Fraser Fishermen’s 
Credit Union who are responsible for their reliability, completeness 
and integrity. The summarized consolidated financial statements 
were prepared in accordance with requirements of the Financial 
Institutions Act of British Columbia.  The financial information 
presented in the annual report is consistent with the consolidated 
financial statements.

Systems of internal control and reporting procedures are designed 
to provide reasonable assurance that financial records are complete 
and accurate so as to safeguard the assets of the Credit Union. 
These systems provide assurance that all transactions are authorized 
and proper records are maintained. Internal audit procedures 
provide management with the ability to assess the adequacy of 
these controls.

The Board of Directors has approved the consolidated financial 
statements. The Audit Committee of the Board has reviewed 
the statements with the external auditors, in detail, and received 
regular reports on internal control findings. KPMG LLP, Chartered 
Professional Accountants, the independent external auditors 
appointed by the membership, examined the consolidated financial 
statements of the Credit Union in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted auditing standards. They have had full and free 
access to the management and staff of the Credit Union and the 
Audit Committee of the Board.  

Jeff Shewfelt
Co-Chief 
Executive Officer

Ron Lee
Vice President, 
Finance

William Kiss
Co-Chief Executive 
Officer

Summarized Consolidated Financial Statements
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Gulf and Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union
SUMMARIZED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in thousands of dollars)  
December 31, 2017, with comparative information for 2016

  2017  2016

Assets  

Cash  $ 15,301 $ 28,587

Financial investments   161,393  209,666

Derivative assets    516  970 

Loans   1,711,125  1,455,277

Premises and equipment    6,369  6,286

Intangible assets    601  685

Investment property  797  797

Deferred income tax asset   1,179  1,246

Other assets   2,556  2,218

 $ 1,899,837 $ 1,705,732

  

Liabilities and Members’ Equity  

Derivative liabilities $ 577 $ -

Deposits  1,742,843  1,557,016

Members’ shares  6,943  3,522

Secured borrowings    45,299  49,758

Deferred income tax liability    338  122

Other liabilities    5,553  6,189

    1,801,553  1,616,607

Members’ equity:  

     Accumulated other comprehensive income  496  524

     Retained earnings   97,788  88,601

   98,284  89,125

 $ 1,899,837 $ 1,705,732

Note 1: Basis of preparation: The accompanying summarized consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with Section 128 (4) of the Financial Institutions Act and are derived from the complete audited 
consolidated financial statements of Gulf and Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union, prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017. Readers are 
cautioned that these summarized consolidated financial statements do not include all the disclosures necessary for 
complete and fair presentation. Complete audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2017, together with the auditors’ report thereon, were authorized for issue by the Credit Union’s Board of Directors 
on February 22, 2018 and is available online at gffg.com and at any of our branches.

The 2017 Community Investment, Governance, as well as the Management Discussion and Analysis Reports are also 
available online. 

APPROVED BY THE DIREC TORS:

Jennifer Phipps, 
Chair of the Audit Committee

Lewis Bublé, 
President and Chair, Board of Directors  

Gulf and Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union
SUMMARIZED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Expressed in thousands of dollars)  
Year ended December 31, 2017, with comparative information for 2016

  2017  2016

Interest income $ 56,655 $ 47,735

Interest expense    22,156  18,917

Net interest income   34,499  28,818

Other income   9,207  7,792

Hedge ineffectiveness on cash flow hedges    (18)  (15)

Allowance for impaired loans    (769)  (600)

Operating margin    42,919  35,995

Operating expenses   31,493  29,613 

Earnings from operations   11,426  6,382 

Distributions to members   (157)   (109)

Income before income taxes   11,269  6,273 

Provision for income taxes   2,082  1,058 

Net income   9,187  5,215

Net unrealized loss from cash flow hedges (net of tax)   (975)  (343) 
Net unrealized gain on financial investments (net of tax)  947  -

Total comprehensive income $ 9,159 $ 4,872

See accompanying note to the summarized consolidated financial statements.

Gulf and Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union
SUMMARIZED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF CHANGES IN MEMBERS’ EQUITY
(Expressed in thousands of dollars)  
Year ended December 31, 2017, with comparative information for 2016

 Accumulated other 
 comprehensive income

 Financial  Cash flow Retained Members’
 investments hedging earnings equity
 reserve reserve

Balance, December 31, 2015  $ -  $ 867 $ 83,386 $ 84,253

Cash flow hedges  -     (343)  -  (343) 

Net income  -     -     5,215  5,215

Balance, December 31, 2016  -     524     88,601     89,125 

Cash flow hedges  -     (975)     -     (975) 

Financial investments    947  -      -     947

Net income    -     -  9,187     9,187

Balance, December 31, 2017  $ 947 $ (451) $ 97,788 $ 98,284

 See accompanying note to the summarized consolidated financial statements.

See accompanying note to the summarized consolidated financial statements.



Financial 
confidence  
– today is  
just the 
beginning
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First row, seated, left to right:  
Nelson Sandhu, Vice President, 
Member Experience; Diane Sullivan, 
Vice President, Human Resources; 
Bobby Dhillon, Vice President, 
Marketing; Juliana Yung, Executive 
Vice President, Credit • Back row, 
standing, left to right: Lisa Boyle, 
Corporate Secretary; Peter Unadkat, 
Associate Vice President, Retail 
Banking; Ron Lee, Vice President, 
Finance; Andrew Solnordal, Associate 
Vice President, Retail Banking; Chris 
Goodman, Vice President, Information 
Technology; Ranjit Sandhu, Associate 
Vice President, Retail Banking; Michael 
Atkinson, Vice President, Wealth 
Management; Bill Kiss, Co-Chief 
Executive Officer; Jason Kitamura, 
Associate Vice President, Commercial 
Credit; Jeff Shewfelt, Co-Chief 
Executive Officer; Peter Kobayashi 
Associate Vice President, Retail Credit 

First row, seated, left to right: Jennifer 
Phipps, Director; Lee Varseveld, 
Director; Ian Daniel, Director; Sonia 
Virk, 2nd Vice President • Back row, 
standing, left to right: Christine Dacre, 
Director; Brian Hamaguchi, Director; 
Joe Boroevich, Director; Lewis Bublé, 
President and Chair; Floyd Yamamoto, 
Director; Bill Nohr, Director; Vila Nova 
Carvalho, Director • Absent from 
photo: Howard Normann, 1st Vice 
President

Board of Directors

Senior management team



G&F Financial Group is committed to 
providing convenient and secure access  
to banking services locally and globally, 
we’re ready to partner with you.

SOCIAL MEDIA

        GFFGcu

        @gffg

        gffgcu

        g&f-financial-group

WEBSITE 
gffg.com

MEMBER HUB 
604-419-8888

CORPOR ATE

7375 Kingsway 
Burnaby BC  V3N 3B5
604-517-5100

VANCOUVER

41st Avenue 
2735 East 41st Avenue

Main Street 
1–2949 Main Street

West Broadway 
2951 West Broadway

West End OPENING 2018 
1003 Denman Street

BURNABY

South Burnaby 
7375 Kingsway

North Burnaby  
105–4191 Hastings Street

Brentwood 
3–4465 Skyline Drive

Metrotown 
1003 McKay Ave

NEW WESTMINSTER

New Westminster 
760 6th Street

PORT COQUITL AM

Port Coquitlam  
400–2748 Lougheed Highway

RICHMOND

Richmond Centre  
7971 Westminster Highway

West Richmond  
120–8900 No. 1 Road

SURREY

Cloverdale 
500–6456 176th Street

Fleetwood 
101–15910 Fraser Highway

Nordel Crossing 
101–12020 Nordel Way

L ANGLEY

Willoughby 
120–20780 Willoughby Town  
Centre Drive


